Further, the parties agree that the health insurance benefits and the administration of 
those benefits shall continue to be governed by the Collective Bargaining Agreement and 
the carrier's insurance plan. 

SECTION 2 The City shall provide for employees hired on or before to March 12, 2011, forty 
nine thousand dollars ($49,000) in term life insurance.  This benefit shall be at no cost to the 
employee.  Upon retirement the benefit to the employee shall not be reduced. 

For employees hired after March 12, 2011, the City shall provide twenty-five thousand ($25,000) 
of term life coverage for each employee at a cost of ten dollars ($10.00) per month.  Upon 
retirement the benefit to the employee shall not be reduced. 

SECTION 3 The City of Middletown shall continue to provide the current Comprehensive 
Dental Plan.